GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA
ABSTRACT

HM & FW Department - Telangana Private Unaided Non-Minority and Minority
Medical and Dental Professional Institutions - Fixation of the fee structure for Medical
and Dental courses for the remaining block period 2021-2023 - Recommendations of
the Committee (TAFRC) - Accepted - Orders -Issued.

HEALTH, MEDICAL AND FAMILY WELFARE (C1) DEPARTMENT

G.0.Ms.No. 5 Dated: 27/01/2022
Read the following:-

. G.0.Ms.No0.49, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated:11.06.2015.

. G.O.Ms.No.126, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated: 12/09/2016.
G.0.Ms.No.128, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated: 12/09/2016.
G.0.Ms.No.119, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated: 20/07/2017.
G.0.Ms.No.120, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated: 20/07/2017.

From the Administrative Officer, Telangana Admission and Fee
Regulatory Committee, Hyderabad, Lr.No.TAFRC /1175/MBBS/BDS/
Homeo/2020, dated:19.10.2020 and 20.11.2020.

7. G.0.Ms.No.59, HM&FW (C1) Department, Dated: 14/12/2020.
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ORDER:

In the G.O. 1¢t read above, orders were issued for fixation of the fee structure
and certain directions in respect of under graduate (BDS) and post graduate (MDS) in
Army College of Dental Sciences, Secunderabad.

2. Orders were issued in G.O 27 and 3 read above for fixation of the fee structure
in respect of Under Graduate Medical / Dental courses in Private Unaided Non-
minority & Minority Colleges respectively in the state for the academic year 2016-2017.

3. In the G.O. 4t read above, orders were issued for retaining the existing fee
structure for the Under Graduate Medical / Dental courses in private Unaided
Minority Colleges, duly retaining the terms & conditions laid in G.O.31 read above.

4. In the G.O. 5t read above, orders were issued for Undergraduate Medical /
Dental Courses, increasing 5 % tuition fee for category B seats and in respect of C
category, the fee shall not exceed two (2) times of “B” category seats for Private
Unaided Non-Minority Colleges for academic year 2017-2018.

5. In the reference 6t read above, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory
Committee, Hyderabad submitted its recommendations for fixation of fee structure for
M.B.B.S, B.D.S courses for the block period 2020-2023 and requested the Government to
issue necessary orders.

6. In the G.O.7th read above, orders were issued to retain the existing fee structure
for the Undergraduate Medical and Dental Courses in Army College of Dental
Sciences and in Private Unaided Non-Minority / Minority Medical and Dental
Colleges, for the year 2020-2021 in view of the special circumstances due to COVID-19
pandemic, duly retaining the terms and conditions laid in G.O. 4th and 5t read above.

7. Government after examination of the matter, hereby accept the
recommendations of the Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee and fix
the fee structure for undergraduate medical (M.B.B.S) and dental courses (B.D.5) for the
remaining block period 2021-2023 as appended to this order as annexure-] & II for the
private unaided non-minority/minority medical and dental colleges in the state and
also the Army College of Dental Sciences, Secunderabad.

8. The following conditions shall be followed by all the private unaided non-
minority / minority medical and dental colleges in the state:-

(i) The Management shall not charge any capitation fee and there shall not be
any profiteering. Except the above fee fixed by the Committee, no other
amount, either directly or indirectly, can be charged un-authorizedly or
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illegally by the management. ki any such other amount is charged under
any other head or guise (e.g. Donation etc.) it would amount to charging of
capitation fee. The surplus (profit) that is generated from the collection of
the fee must be for the benefit of the institution and cannot be diverted for
other purposes or for personal gain.

(i)  The total fee of the course (4 12 years) shall be collected at the beginning of
every academic year and in five instaliments.

(i) The same fee shall continue for the students admitted during the block
period of 2021-23 till they complete the course.

(iv)  The managements of the institutions may seek bank guarantee for tuition
fee chargeable for every succeeding year.

9. The Registrar, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal, the Principals of
all the private unaided non-minority / minority medical and dental colleges in the
state and also Principal of Army College of Dental Sciences, Secunderabad shall take
necessary action in the matter accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

S.A.M. RIZVI1
SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To
The Director of Medical Education, TS., Hyderabad.
The Vice Chancellor, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal.
The Registrar, KNR University of Health Sciences, Warangal
The Principals of all Private Medical / Dental Colleges in the State of Telangana
through the Director of Medical Education, Hyderabad.
The Principal, Army College of Dental Sciences, Secunderabad.
All Heads of Departments under the Contrdl of HM&FW Department through the
the Director of Medical Education, TS, Hyderabad.
The Higher Education Department.
Copy to:
The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Health and F.W. Department of
Health, New Delhi.
The Secretary, National Medical Commission, New Delhi.
The Secretary, Dental Council of India, New Delhi. _
The Administrative Officer, Telangana Admission and Fee Regulatory Committee,
ond Floor, JNA & FAU Campus, Opp. Mahavir Hospital, Mahavir Marg, Masab
Tank, Hyderabad - 28.
The P.S. to Minister (HM&FW).
The P.S. to Secretary to C.M.
The P.A. to Secretary to Government, HM&FW Dept.
SF/SCs.

J/JEORWARDED::BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER



ANNEXURE-I to the G.0.Ms.No.5, Health, Medical and Family Welfare (C1)

Department, Dated: 27/01/2022.

FEE STRUCTURE FOR MBBS COURSE (Non-Minority& Minority) FOR THE
BLOCK PERIOD 2021-2023
Sl. | Name of the College Fee Fixed
No. Cat- A Cat-B Cat-C
(1) (2 (3)inRs (4)in Rs (5)

1 Deccan College of Medical 60,000/- | 14.50 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

2 Aayan Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 14.00 La Up to 2 times
Sciences. khs of B Category

3 Dr.VRK Womens” Medical 60,000/- | 14.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
College, Teaching Hospital and of B Category
Research Center.

4 Shadan Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 14.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences, Research and Teaching - of B Category
Hospital

5 Chelmeda Ananda Rao Institute | 60,000/- | 13.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
of Medical Sciences of B Category

6 Kamineni Academy of Medical 60,000/~ | 13.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences and Research Center of B Category

7 Kamineni Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 13.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

8 MNR Medical College and 60,000/~ | 13.00 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Hospital of B Category

9 Apollo Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 12.50 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences and Research of B Category

10 | Malla Reddy Institute of Medical | 60,000/~ | 12.50 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

11 | SVS Medical College 60,000/- | 12.50 Lakhs | Up to 2 times

of B Category

12 | Bhaskar Medical College 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times

of B Category

13 | Dr.Patnam Mahender Reddy 60,000/~ | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Institute of Medical Sciences of B Category

14 | Malla Reddy Medical College for | 60,000/~ | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Women of B Category

15 | Mamata Academy of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

16 | Mediciti Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

17 | Mamata Medical College 60,000/~ | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times

of B Category

18 | Pratima Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

19 | RVM Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences and Research Center - of B Category

20 | Surabhi Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

21 | Mahavir Institute of Medical 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences of B Category

22 | Maheshwara Medical College 60,000/- | 11.55 Lakhs | Up to 2 times

of B Category

23 | TRR Institute of Medical 60,000 11.55lakhs | Up to 2 times
Sciences, Patancheru of B Category

S.A.M. RIZVI

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
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ANNEXURE-II to the G.0.Ms.No.5, Health, Medical and Family Welfare (C1)
Department, Dated: 27/01/2022.

FEE STRUCTURE FOR BDS COURSE FOR THE BLOCK PERIOD 2021 - 2023
Sl. | Name of the college Fee Fixed
No. Cat-A Cat-B Cat-C
(1) 2) (3)inRs (4)inRs (5)
1 Ar-my College of Dental Rs.4,25,000
Sciences
2 | Kamineni Institute of 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Dental Sciences Lakhs of B Category
3 | Malla Reddy Dental College | 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
for women ~ Lakhs of B Category
4 | Malla Reddy Institute of 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Dental Sciences Lakhs of B Category
5 | Mamatha Dental College 45,000 | Rs4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Lakhs of B Category
6 | Meghana Institute of Dental | 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Sciences Lakhs of B Category
7 | MNR Dental College 45,000 Rs.5.00 Upto 1.25 times
Lakhs of B Category
8 | Pananiya Mahavidhyala 45,000 | Rs.5.00 Upto 1.25 times
Institute of Dental Sciences Lakhs of B Category
and Research Centre
9 | SVS Institute of Dental 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Sciences Lakhs of B Category
10 | Sri Balaji Dental College 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
- Lakhs of B Category
11 | Sri Sai College of Dental 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Sciences Lakhs of B Category
12 | Tirumala Institute of Dental | 45,000 | Rs.4.20 Upto 1.25 times
Sciences Research Centre, Lakhs of B Category
Nizamabad
S.A.M. RIZVI

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT
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